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GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY BOARD
Grand Rapids Area Library
December 10, 2013 5:00 P.M.

IRA

Call to order

Roll call: absent Haark!ai, Benolken

A. Approval of agenda (Packet Item A)

B. Minutes. (Packet Item B)

C. Communications
Letter from Itasca County re tax revenue 2" half 2013
Library Director’s report to Council 11/25/13

D. Financial Report (Packet Items D1-) .) D Lo Recu

£. Staff Reports (Packet liems E_ )

F. Oia Business:

Nominations

G. New Business:

Consent Agenda: (Any item on the consent agenda will be pulled from the
consent agenda and moved to the regular agenda on request of any board
member or member of the public.) Lo rquibce

i. Approve payment of late bills

a. Unique management $250.60

0. Recorded Books $850 (to be paid 2014)
c. Cengage 34597 (to be paid 2014)

Approve Contracis

Approve Resoiution 2013-12 Accepting Donations
$25 Granc Rapids North Star Women’s Club for cookbook in
memory ot Cathy Tanner
$100 Leah White (undesignated)
$ 1000 Jorn and Gina Hawkinson Advised Fund (undesignated)

D

G2

Regular agenda
1. Adopt revised 2014 budget
2. Authorize purchase of bulbs from Greybar for no more than $5768 and
installation of lighss by Tru North Electric for no more than $2,000.
3. Accept quote for Watchguard Firewall

6:00 Adjourn

Reminder: Get together with Friends of the Library and Library

Foundatior Board members at my house after the meeting.

1010 NW 4" Avenue 999-5485
Just west of Highway 38, we are the 2™ house North of 10” St.
Bring snacks, munchies, sweets or beverages.



Grand Rapids Area Library
Regular Board Meeting
November 13, 2013

Members Preseni: Max Peters, Jor.r Soll, Shannon Benolken, Jemma Baker, Jean
MacDonell, Dennis Jerome, David Yarkowiak, and Mary Helen Haarklau

Members Abseri: Abby Kuschel
Staff Preserii: .- ector Marcia Anaerson
The monthly board meeting was cailed to order at 5:06 PM by Dennis Jerome

Agenda: Shannor Benolken moved ro approve the agenda. A second was made by Max
Peters. The motion nassed unanimausty.

Minutes: Jean ¥-cDonell moved o approve the minutes from the October 9, 2013 board
meeting. A secona was made by David Yankowiak. The motion passed unanimously.

Communicaticns.

1. MN Cor:munity Foundatiorn statement through September 2013
Director Mazcia 4. .<ecson noted that che quarterly statement from the MN Community
Foundation shows a1 investment gair.

Financial Reporsi:

Director Marcia - v.c.evson noted that che library has not received its 24 payment for taxes.
They wont receive <i.:s payment uniii mid December. She also mentioned that the month’s
financial report ccssa’t show anytiiig too out of the ordinary. Lastly, she noted that the
library should be 1:ner budget for exnenses for November. John Soll moved to approve the
financial repor:. ~ second was made by Jemma Baker. On a roll call vote the motion passed

unanimousiy.



Grand Rapids Public Library Bill List
Invoices due on/before November 13, 2013

Amazon.com $335.75
Ameripride Linen and Apparel 34.60
Arrowhead Library System 41.10
Baker and Taylor, Inc. 3,850.58

i Bl:-e Cross and Blue Shield of MN 8,276.00
' Bus Zees Quality Cleaning 1,700.00
1 CDYW Covernment Ine 222.00
. Cit 51 Grand Rapids 7,500.00
' Cc'r “2rdware Inc. 11.98
- Deta Tertal of Minnesota 238.45
| Fic2'inv Security Life T2s. Co. 22.54
 Crom? Ranids Arts 25.00
“Crenl Rz Hids City Pavroll 52,870.34
; Zi?;:;_a Zcmmunity Col'ege 500.00
~ -~ Library Guild 21.00
_T_o;:j_ 1.2 Opportunities [ne. 1,689.89
_ NAYiS 141.53
23 ‘%Uublic 181.40
1M -noscia Energy Resources 61.43
Afinnesora Revenue 43.53
+ Nzyrs 2 Communications LLC 97.02
. Nl 2en Business Pr -ocducts Inc. 165.76
Part ’? ~nealogical Rooks 16.00
. P2 Prmvan Communications 508.42
Zevv o~ ael Dynamics 110 126.92
Zi~ve: o Mutual Life 725, Co. 20.50
R _ 3,954.96
_ =277 Plumbing anc -isaring Inc. 581.04
Siz~2rded Books 1,414.40

: ,‘f“ >.v Ine. 392.28
& Management services 393.80

‘ " v 1 "Mireless 229.50
Vo Tlectric Supp v Ince. 248.44
_Trn~ e Book Store 94.97
Vinnagement 254.44
Corporation 55.21
264.00

Torzs AN Vendors

$86,584.78




Staff Reports: Mzrcia Anderson told the members of the board that the Blandin Plant shut
down for a coupie of weeks, which caused the heat exchanger for the building to shut off. The
library had to swizci: to an alternate heating source — natural gas — to heat the building. Next,
Marcia Anderson ciscussed the ALS “Zean” process improvement studies. The desire are to
decrease the amoun: of book handling as the books go from one building to another and
decrease tne transgsoriation time froiz library to library in order to make the process more
efficient. Lastiy, viarcia Anderson iscussed the National Novel Month activity that has
occurred at the lic:ary recently. One event was an evening when local authors come to the
library to explain tae1 writing processes and other relevant information. Marcia Anderson
thinks this is a goo2 program and shc aid continue, as it is a good opportunity to support local
authors.

Old Business: D ; =ctor Marcia A: derson noted that she needs to attain by-laws from other
libraries for the oy-!avws committee. Suggestions for appointments to replace Jemma are still
needed.

New Business:
Conseind mz-adias
‘ - oGve payment of .22 bills

Aoprlve contracts

2. Shafi Somaii program January 14 $500
David Yankowiz.: = sved to approve <2 consent agenda. A second was made by Max Peters.

-

o

Regular Ageada.

1. Apvrove lesolution z03-i1 setting Library Calendar for 2014
The 2014 calenca: - w2 which ho. c.ays the library will be closed. Jean MacDonell moved to
approve the resc.i.. 1. Asecond was -:ade by Mary Helen Haarklau. The motion passed
unanimously.

2. 2014 oJdget
Marcia Ance-3. = of =G waat the Civv ouncil approved a higher levy but wants to make it lower
before fina: pasec.-.. “he Council tarx2ted the designated payback to the Library’s reserve fund
as a place ©0 cut. lv.-.ciz answered genaral questions from the board regarding where the
$15,000 wil' be £>’xz» from. It could be taken from any part of the budget or from the reserves.
The genera cors<. 5. - was to move $2.000 from the line item for natural gas to the line item
for reserve icnc ¢ . k. Aforma! .2 will be held in December.

3. Scrate. )l Yiai process
A planning teara n.: to draft a pre_.::iaary process. . Focus groups, data gathering, and some
surveys wili be ¢ ..« ' January. Fianning retreats will be held in February with Board plus

reps from Friencs & . Foundation. (.. -tatively 12t and 26t 5-8)

Marecia raised i%.c .~z o developing :- values Statement as part of the planning process, and
will send exanip.c. ~siarements 1 o other libraries.

Board merzbers wei - asked to brins possible questions for a survey and suggestions for

community ieace. ~ £ & focus grouy ‘o the December Board meeting.
The monthiv be: .. - zeting was ad, > “ried at 6:15 PM by Dennis Jerome.



Board member _Sems M\eDore=LL introduced the following resolution and moved for
its adoption:
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-111
SETTING 2014 LIBRARY CALENDAR

WHEREAS, THE Library Board is responsible for establishing the library calendar of dates
open and closed and the time and location of its regular meetings,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following calendar is established for 2014:

January 1 New Year’s Holiday Closed
January 20 Martin Luther King Day Closed
February 17 President’s Day Closed
April 19 Easter Saturday Closed
May 26 Memorial Day Closed
July 4 Independence Day Closed
September 1 Labor Day Closed
November 11 Veteran’s Day Closed
November 26 Pre-Thanksgiving Close 5 p.m.
November 27 Thanksgiving Closed
December 24 Christmas Eve Closed
December 25 Christmas Holiday Closed
December 31 New Year’s eve Close 5 p.m.

Although the library will close early on November 26 and December 31, no holiday pay is
involved.

The summer schedule will be determined no later than the April Library Board meeting.
Monthly Board Meeting Date and Time: 2" Wednesday of each month, beginning 5 p.m. at the
Library.

Adopted this 13™ day of November 2013.

Dennis Jerome, President
Attest:

Sf\o_‘,\.\m\ bor

Abby Kuschel, Secretary

Board member M¢osy Heless Haatlnu_seconded the foregoing resolution and the
following voted in favor thereof: Max Peters , Joh Sall , Shrseoon Beodlke,
Semme Drier, depn MaaDa-all, D&um3J&£Dmb|
Daoid Ypekowiak, Miny He,ugo Haneinu
And the following voted agalnst same: roo e
And the following abstained: asc>roe
Whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.



ITASCA COUNTY
AUDITOR/TREASURER

ITASC A COUNTY COULRTHOLSE %

123NE4TST
GRAND RAPIDS. MINNESOTA 55734-263]

OFFICE 21%-327.2361)
FAX 2i3-327.7424

December 3, 2013

Mr. Jim Weikum

Director - Arrowhead Library System
5528 Emerald Avenue

Mountain Iron, MN 55768-2069
Dear Mr. Weikum:

The apportionment for November 2013, includes the following totals:

Arbo Township $2,503.86
Blackberry Township 3,153.90
Feeley Township 2,123.33
Grand Rapids Township 0.00
Harris Township 11,181.68
Sago Township 1,050.40
Spang Township 1,250.86
Wabana Township 3,843.64
City of Bass Brook/Cohasset 29,189.66
City of LaPrairie 1,201.50
City of Warba 327.60
TOTAL $55,826.43
cc: Marcia Anderson

Grand Rapids Library

140 Northeast 2™ Street

Grand Rapids MN 55744

Sincerely,

JEFF W. R, Auditor/Treasurer

Gt AL




CiTY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY
ACTUAL 2009-z012 EXPENDITURES, 2013 ADOPTED BUDGET, YEAR TO DATE, PROPOSED 2014 BUDGET

PROPOSED
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
ACTUALm . ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
REVENUES
TAXES
Current $ 476847 $414157 $ 419068 $ 439,231 $ 575,038
Delinquent 4472 7 166 3,459 3,608
Fiscal Disparities 8950 32711 51,061 49,220
TOTAL TAXES 500,269 453,334 473,588 492,059 575,038 603,975
INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Market Value Hori2sead Credit o~ T “0,067 9,417 - -

Supplemental Aic 4”7 38,008 37,378 38,071 -

State of Minnescz 200,000 250 -

Library Contracts 143284 44,823 135,333 129,590 133,000 130,000
Total Intergovernme - 2l 221,887 192,697 382,127 167,911 133,000 130,000
CHARGES FOR =7 =8

ALS Cross-oves 3762 7 045 8,045 8,136 6,282 6,282

Photo-copies 202 2,356 1,883 1,589 1,900 1,900

Internet 3702 l.z244 3,382 3,050 3,000 3,000

Fax Machine Lz, P 289 2 - -

TOTAL Charges for 33 ices 11,926 13,914 13,292 12,775 11,182 11,182
Fines and F3-feit

Library Fras 15403 14,870 14,303 17,952 15,000 15,000
Total Fines and Fo7z.5 o054 870 14,3C3 17,952 15,000 15,000
Miscellanecus Re.z .

Donations 3,720 3,625 2,983 13,288 2,500 2,500

Memoriza! Bcc' 2 ecn 1,613 120 8670 1,000 1,000

Donatior.s-Library “cgrams - 278 873 710 200 300

Endowment Fu . some Yoy T 48 134 3,101 1,400 1,300

Grand Rapids _» ~.undauon 1,778 3,875 7,400 7.720 -

Meeting Rcor 7= s 4,804 3310 4,024 3,394 3,500 3,000

Blandin Crants L &571 100,279 7,739 -

Miscellanes s 1, -7 2234 1,905 2,224 1,800 1,900

MIRC - - 23,823 747 -

Natural Gas Re! - - - - 26,250 -

Investme=* [~goe by 2,543 6,206 2,295 6,000 2,500
Total Miscelizmzc «+ ~ =2 23, 7 37,602 147,848 68,138 16,400 12,500
Other So..czz

Operating Trarss - .- 1,062 68,209 6,477 -

Fund Baiance '. = 33,266 - -

Total Revs ez 7o 74y 283 1,089,467 765,312 750,620 772,657

3:52 PM12/11/2012



C:7Y OF GRAND RAPIDS
¢ RAlD RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY
ACTUAL 200%-: .12 EXPENDITURES, 2913 ADOPTED BUDGET, YEAR TO DATE, PROPOSED 2014 BUDGET

PROPOSED
2308 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
ACTUL,. . ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
NG T . f M RATRIES EERE TATE. N - S
EXPENSES
Operating Trars ¢~ Cut - - - - - -
Personnel
Salary-Full tims 202, JRZ 236 231,040 296,090 302,714 544 347
Salary-Full time ¢ zrtime - - - - -
Salary-Fart Ture 708 33,350 95,283 98,105 101,400
Salary-Parttr-c  ar ms - - - - -
Contracted Ser..c-3 27,229 11,788 5,155 2,756 3,000
PERA 32,523 ZI 246 28,008 28,377 29,066
FICA IR el 22,794 23,055 24,856
Medicare 4.8cr 3,012 5,331 5,392 5,813
Health asura- o o2l . L h44 37,503 54,166 58,681
Life Insurance ge2 168 282 246 246
Denta! I-suran~z: P 533 741 1,482 1,858
Unemploymen: - - - - -
Worker's Com: s 20 2787 2,118 3,000
Total Persc are! 47 . 485499 508,567 511,787 530,634 544,347
Supplies 2r 2 rozh:-
Office S.25c¢ . G 243 7,592 4,719 8,000 8,000
Copy sLoghes B 295 756 687 1,000 1,000
Printing/5.ndh 323 570 515 400 600
Bindir.zz - - - 200
Compuie- sugr * ¢ ERCNS . 226 4,032 3,320 4,000 4,000
Compute~i~.= 2,(fx 1,595 10,737 4,357 2,000 2,000
Assets £z 23 7 Danc 4989 s ) 18.220 8,442 10,000 12,000
Inventoria’ s 205, - Equia<700 - 0 1,537 1,000 1,000
Voluntes: Fg ~ 1. oples & Mat 33 281 449 350 350
Operzat’ g Sup:... 218 2,394 1,326 2,000 2,000
Books 2 %7, 4R 47 2380 41,122 38,000 42,000
Audio/\1 pe 7 10 78 13,158 8,458 9,000 9,000
News: - 7a7 "~ 565 1,665 1,000 1,000
Period' g 7310 7,289 7,073 7,000 8,000
Mainteranzs -0 supgl s, LT o7 2,869 2,663 3,000 3,000
Other z.2guss* 2anizls - 22 350 350
Equizmert/Pa: . - - 300 300
Volurtel - Tog o7 Mzenals - - - -
Total supoi =2 =rl © - aras Sl 2..023 11 383 86,355 87,600 94,600
S s - . - 100 100
Accounting Ser = . 588 586 586 800 800
Legal o - 1,203 - 500 500
Laundry T3z 231 433 480 480
Janitorig! Servicr P 25283 28,701 21,400 20,400 20,400
Other C¢ u=c e s PREE ~ 381 7,966 5,633 4,000 4,000
Telephs: - SN Z 359 7,796 5,838 6,555 7,000
Postage/~.¢ 2" ' P 1,220 901 500 500
Seminar/Mee! - . choc 2" 584 380 222 500 1,000
Staff Tra ~ing . - 28 - 500 500
Commy~.'Ze ™ ¢ ¢r i 75 264 300 300
Professic iz $ -0 ousns . .28 55 1,654 1,000 2,400
Auto M.z =ge/r -, - - 21 - 150 150
Publisi-. gt rtising 59 377 25 500 500
General "~surz T 5,398 6,271 8,000 9,000
Electrcity oE 2 227 39,769 37,218 39,930 39,930

352 PMiZ Tzl



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY
ACTUAL 2009-2242 EXZENDITURES, 2013 ADOPTED BUDGET, YEAR TO DATE, PROPOSED 2014 BUDGET

PROPOSED
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
ACTUAi;W . ﬁglUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Garbage Removz 2720 1,064 1,298 1,650 1,300 1,600
Heat-Natural Gas 17,286 12,985 13,102 4,706 8,000 1,000
Maintenance Contiracts 3,032 2,971 3,246 4,895 4,000 5,000
Building Maintenznce/Repairs 25,270 13,282 10,989 12,564 15,000 15,000
Grounds mainterzrce T 45 2:35 672 566 1,000 1,000
Computer Mainte:z1ce/Rercalrs 6,4C6 11.217 15,394 8,168 10,000 10,000
On-line Services el 820 ~,960 1,524 4,000 3,000
Genera! Equip " sir/Regair & 5,446 3,254 8,124 3,000 5,000
Equipment Leass - €3 216 837 862 900 900
Miscellansous 33 30 - - 50 50
Dues & Subscr . ¢ ¢ - 30 30 500 500
Interlibrery Loar = = Z&c A 52 25 - 100 100
Facility Mainwe - -ce - - - - -
Total Other Serv 17, " 153,290 147,062 123,534 132,065 133,710
Capital Outiay
Equiprnent/Mac-. - e 186 - - 40,262 30,647 - -
Building/Eldg !« . emens 549,524 -
Total Capital Outlz, ey : 589,786 30,647 - -
BLANDIN GRANT
Blandi» Crant -2 -~ Development - - -
Bland:r Grar*~. .~ T:--. zes - - -
Blanci~ Crart . - 5
Blandin Grari V. o Progams o 3,712 400 4715 -
Blandin Grant &7 . 2rograms S5 3,808 2,221 3,024 -
Small Blandi 27 5 273 350 - - -
Total Blancn Gz, 1.870 3,971 - 7,739 - -
GRAND TCTAL 757,834 749,483 1,363,398 760,062 750,299 772,657
REVENUZ/EXPE: = ([R13) $ 2.5 08 5) $ (263931 § 5,250 $ 321 $ -

3:52 PM12/11/2015



 GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - DECEMBER 11, 2013

DATE: 12/05/2013
TIME: 15:24:23
ID: AP443000.CGR

VENDOR #

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/11/2013

PAGE:

AMOUNT

1

DUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

0113100
0113233
0118660
0201428
0201429
0221700
0315455
0405500
0701460
0701650
0805524
0920003
1205099
1300047
1415377
1609925
1801610
18051590
1901435
1903225
13909510
1920555
2018680
2209421
2209450
2405650

CHECKS ISSUED-PRIOR
PRIOR APPROVAL

0405447

0718015

1209516

1309199

1309335

1405850

1609557

1621130

AMAZON.COM

AMERIPRIDE LINEN & APPAREL
ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM
BAKER & TAYLOR, INC

BAKER & TAYLOR ENTERTAINMENT
BUSY BEES QUALITY CLEANING
COLE HARDWARE INC

DEMCO

GALE

GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO
BONNIE HENRIKSEN

ITASCA AREA SCHOOLS

LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES INC
M.E. SHARPE INC

NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
PIZZA WORKS

RAPIDS PLUMBING & HEATING INC
RECORDED BOOKS

SALEM PRESS

SCENIC RANGE NEWS

SIM SUPPLY INC

STOKES PRINTING COMPANY

TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC
VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC
THE VILLAGE BOOK STORE

XEROX CORPORATION

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF:

APPROVAL

DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA
GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES
MINNESOTA REVENUE

NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC
PIONEER MUTUAL LIFE INS CO
P.U.C.

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF:

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS

384.
35.
104.
732.
761.
1,700.
11.
308.
421.
2,337.

5,280.
341.
249.

40.

653.

140.
20.
131.

545.
382.
113.

27.

14,770.

238.
35,279.
90.
149.
30.
108.
20.
3,392.

39,308.

54,079.

32
79
19
38
23
00
54
46
56
80
.36
00
00
00
70
.99
00
.70
00
00

.82
85
80
51
73

47

45
47
70
03
46
18
50
03

82

29




ALPHA GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - DECEMBER 11, 2013

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/11/2013

DATE: 12/05/2013

TIME: 15:48:58

ID: AP442000.WOW
VENDOR # NAME
0113100 AMAZON.COM
0113233 AMERIPRIDE LINEN & APPAREL
0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR, INC
0201429 BAKER & TAYLOR ENTERTAINMENT
0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLEANING
0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC
0405447 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA
0405500 DEMCO
0701460 GALE
0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL
0805524 BONNIE HENRIKSEN
0920003 ITASCA AREA SCHOOLS
1205099 LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES INC
1209516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
1300047 M.E. SHARPE INC
1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOQURCES
1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE
1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC
1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
1609557 PIONEER MUTUAL LIFE INS CO
1609925 PIZZA WORKS
1621130 P.U.C.
1801610 RAPIDS PLUMBING & HEATING INC
1805150 RECORDED BOOKS
1901435 SALEM PRESS
1903225 SCENIC RANGE NEWS
19098510 SIM SUPPLY INC
1920555 STOKES PRINTING COMPANY
2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC
2209421 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC
2209450 THE VILLAGE BOOK STORE
2405650 XEROX CORPORATION

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

1,769.
7,222.
2,692.
24,085.
0.
18,700.
11,539.
26,650.
4,426.
0.

L11

68,079

4,931,116.
189.
3,340.
6,678.
8,580.
0.
75,810.
62,462.
5,346.
13,040.
2,975.
138.
208,111.
12,518.
2,611.
0.

20.
14,738.
2,820,

20,755
7,810

1,454.
1,218.

TOTAL ALL VENDORS:

05
92
83
19
00
00
64
90
77
00

21
77
00
10
12
00
32
46
71
76
37
85
31
24
45
00
00
41
35
46

.15

63
21

PAGE

1

AMOUNT DUE

384

2,337

.32
35.
104.
732.
761.
1,700.
11.
238.
308.
421.

35,279.
21.

5,280

341.
90.
249.

149
30

108.
4Q.
20.

.99

3,392.

14

653

382

79
19
38
23
00
54
45
46
56
80
47
36
6Q
00
70
00
03
46
18
70
50

03
00

.70
140.

20.
131.
.82
545.
.80
113.

27.

54,079.

00
00
74
85

51
73

29



Library Department Head Report

November 25, 2013

Lty .

IT'S IN MINNESOTAS NATQE-F:

Our summer and fall have been filled with programs and activities around the Library. We continue to
focus on the goals identified in our strategic plan, and on creating a welcoming place for our community.
Strategic Plan Implementation Update

The Library Board, supporting organizations, and staff developed a strategic plan in early 2009 and we
continue to implement that plan. Library Board members and staff met in April to review progress for
the year and develop action plans for the upcoming year. The Board is planning to go through the
process again and develop another strategic plan early in 2014.

Goal 1: Parents will feel supported in preparing their preschoolers for learning success, and primary
students will develop a love of reading and learning.

e We added access to Tumblebooks, online interactive children's books, to our website and in the
Library, thanks to support from the Friends of the Library. Most of the online books are picture
books geared for young children.

e We added a second Story Time each Saturday, thanks to the generosity of the Library
Foundation. Average Saturday attendance during October and early November was 75 people,
now split between 2 sessions instead of jammed into one. We are the only Library in the area
that is open on Saturdays, so we have drawn families from throughout the County, and farther
east.

e We have monthly Family Movie Nights with attendance ranging from 5 to 70.

e  Our Summer reading program, themed “Dig into Reading” was popular
o 752 children signed up to track their reading, and 51% returned a completed book log.

o 15 Programs for kids and families were attended by 1120 people
o Summer programs included.
= Visits by Lake Superior and Minnesota Zoo Animals, Cake Decorating, Gardening
(and Worms) Dinosaurs, and a fun science workshop led by the Mad Scientist
®  An outdoor music series for families, with lunchtime programs by Sam Miltich and
Friends, the Half-Eaten Burritos and the Simple Guys
*  We are collaborating with KAXE to use the large tent whenever possible during the
summer so we can accommodate larger crowds.

e The Smart Play Spot, installed by the Children’s Museum of Minnesota, continues to be very
popular, especially on cold or rainy days. The Interactive play areas provide
letter/number/sound and other early literacy skill reinforcement opportunities.

e We have seen many class visits already this fall Several Southwest 3@ and 4™ grade classes
have been walking to the Library regularly, and we have seen an increase in the number of visits
by preschool and Headstart classes. From early September through the middle of November,
we have had 19 class visits totaling 444 students.

e Our Winter Reading Program begins in mid-December, with a kickoff craft workshop on
December 14. The theme is “Snow Better Time to Read” starring Melvin Moose

e Coming up this winter is another fun Snowfolk festival. On February 1** we have both indoor
and outdoor activies planned. Later in February we will have a juggling show.



Library Department Head Report

November 25, 2013

(raas, o s
Goal 2: Individuals will be supported in their personal search for knowledge and ITS IN MINNESOTA'S NATURE

development of skills.

e Our recent programming for adults has included such practical programs as:
Hearing loss: What causes it and how to fix it
Living off the Grid
Trapping
Real Food Cooking
Investment Clubs
Aquatic Invasive Species
Issues around non-ferrous metal mining
Continuing Civil War discussions (Gettysburg address discussed on November 25 at 7:00
pm) part of the ongoing series started in early 2012,
e We provide people with instructional or informational materials for the practical necessities,
such as building a deck, home repair or remodeling, cooking and crafts
e Upcoming programs include:

o A memoir of the Peace Corps in Panama,

o Celebration of progress during National Novel Writing Month.
o Autism
O
O

O O 0O O 0 0 0 O

Somalis in Minnesota
Costa Rica {David Lien)

Goal 3: Individuals will have access to online resources that connect them to their community and the
world
e We have been offering beginning computer classes this winter and spring, turning our meeting
room into a computer training space. We had 7 participants in each of the 5 classes in
September and October -
e Classes are: Computer 101 for Beginners, Internet 101 for Beginners, Email 101 for Beginners,
Using Google Tools, Social Networking 101 for Beginners, We will repeat the series next spring.
e Our computers continue to be used often by people taking online classes, or doing homework
for local classes.
e Online Databases provide 24/7 access to a wealth of research and learning opportunities.
e Use of our wireless access throughout the building is increasing as more people are using
laptops or tablets. Use of our computers is declining slightly.

Goal 4: Individuals will enjoy varied options that enrich their leisure time, broaden their world view,
and inspire their creativity.
e Legacy-Funded Programs: We have been able to host several programs arranged by Arrowhead
Regionai Library System inciuding:
o Alabaster Falls
o Song Writing Workshop for teens
o Metai Tooling workshop for kids and families
o We continue to offer museum passes good for a variety of attractions throughout the
region, including the Forest History Center, the Judy Garland and Children’s Museum, and
the Minnesota Discovery Center, as well as the Duluth Depot and the Duluth Children’s
Museum
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IT'S IN MINNESOTA'S NATURE

November is National Novel Writers’ Month, and we are supporting writers

in their creative endeavors. We held a kick-off and introduction Friday, Nov. 1, We are offering

2 programs by writers during November, opening the Riverview Room on Saturdays for writers

to gather and discuss, and will celebrate progress on Friday, December 6.

We were one of only 2 Libraries in the region registered for International Games Day

participation on November 16. We had 12 people come in for an afternoon of board games,

video games and family fun!

We encouraged teen creativity with songwriting and cartooning workshops and a photography

contest. Our Teen Advisory Board develops some great programs, including the recent party in

celebration of the new “Hunger Games” movie. The Teen Winter Reading program will have a

zombie theme.

We collaborated with ICC to bring one of the “Shared Text” speakers to the library. Nick

Buettner, part of the Blue Zones project to study long-lived communities, shared research on

heaithy living.

Rapids Reads 2014 is in the planning stages for April, 2014. The book chosen is Turn Here

Sweet Corn, a memoir of organic farming and the struggle to maintain the family, the small

farm, and the community, by Mi:nnesota author Atina Diffley

Aiternate Formats are very popuiar:

o Circulation of downloadable ebooks and audio books jumped. Our patrons have
downlocaded 12,359 titles this year as of November 17. This compares to 10,400 for all of
2012. On that date there were 6,029 audiobook titles and 6,065 ebook titles in the catalog.
These are available to all hoiders of an ALS library card.

o We are expanding our coliccion of Playaway audio book devices, thanks to the Library
Foundation, and continue o puild our collection of DVDs and books on CDs, both popular
Tormarts.

Riverfront Energy Center:

The Energy Center, using heat irom wastewater discharged from the UPM Blandin plant, now
provides the major heat source for the Library when temperatures are as low as 0 degrees.
Work on the solar installation will proceed as funds are obtained. (540,000 needed) The bases
and poles for the remaining two sunflowers have been installed. The next phase will be
purchas;ng tne sunflower graphics add-ons and assembling the units

An educational Dashboard has been developed by QA graphics. This provides an interactive
educational experience and remote observation of energy consumption and CO2 production.
The dashboard is accessible from tne o , and using a touchscreen computer in the
energy building. There is also an iPad app that allows the dashboard to be viewed on an iPad.
The Library Foundation raisec money for the Dashboard and the initial pole installation

We heid an open house to show off the Energy Center and the Dashboard on September 6
during the First Friday Art Walk, and had 25 visitors.

The Unit has been shut off since Nov 12. because the Blandin plant is shut down. It should be
turnec on again on November 26
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Building
We are working on finding alternative LED lights to replace the current bulbs in the 26 pendant
fixtures. These should use less energy, and be easier to maintain.

Library Supporters
Friends of the Library continues to raise money through the used book store in the Library
lobby, run by volunteers
The Library Foundation compieted a Chair Affair Fundraiser, raising over $8000.
Friends, Foundation, staff and many volunteers spent many hours collecting, sorting and selling
fo: the annual books sale in August. The sale raised about $7000.

Process Management Study

We are participaung in a Lean Library Management study of the Arrowhead Library System led by
consultant john Huber. We are examining handling and delivery of materials all over the region, and
purchase and processing of new materials. The goal is to reduce the amount of staff time spent
handling items, and to reduce the time it takes for an item to be delivered from one library to another.

Communication

We send out an email newsletter to abour 550 people once or twice each month, highlighting upcoming
programs. 4 Library Staff members coniribute to a weekly library column in the Herald Review. We talk
about programs on KOZY and KAXE radic stations and many of our adult programs are recorded by ICTV
and replayed for several months. .

The Library continues to be very busy, with many people attending programs, borrowing materials,
using computers, asking for information, or just hanging out! We provide a popular, safe, spot to visit.



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN REVENUE, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCE
FOR THE ELEVEN MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2013

With Comparative Totals for November 30, 2012

Percent
2012 2013 2013 of
Actual Actual Budget Budget
Fund Balance 1/1/XX:
Cash Flow 328,858 368,148 368,148
Compensated Absences 31,497 31,932 31,932
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 51,625 31,354 31,354
Major Equipment Replacement 14,203 - -
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1/1/XX 426,183 431,434 431,434
Revenues:
Taxes 265,150 297,044 575,038 52%
Intergovernmental 71,699 69,722 133,000 52%
Charges for Services 12,394 10,914 11,182 98%
Fines & Forfeits 16,864 11,882 15,000 79%
Blandin Foundation Grant 10,000 2,261 - 0%
GR Library Foundation 6,220 18,100 - 0%
Miscellaneous 47,393 12,504 16,400 76%
Other Sources-Operating Transfer 6,477 - - 0%
Other Sources (Fund Balance Usage) - - - 0%
TOTAL REVENUES 436,197 422 427 750,620 56%
Expenditures:
Personnel 464,601 477,861 530,955 90%
Supplies/Materials 75,826 71,926 87,600 82%
Other Services/Charges 117,204 113,426 132,065 86%
Blandin Grant 6,848 2,774 - 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 664,479 665,987 750,620 89%
OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (228,282) (243,560) -
GR Libary Foundation Capital Grant - 40,725 -
Capital Outlay 35,318 50,558 -
Fund Balance 11/30/XX
Cash Flow 65,258 114,755 368,148
Compensated Absences 31,497 31,932 31,932
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 51,625 31,354 31,354
Major Equipment Replacement 14,203 - -
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 11/30/XX 162,583 $ 178,041 $ 431,434

The Grand Rapids Public Library Endowment Fund of Minnesota Foundation has a balance

of $31,148 as of 09/30/13. This endowment is not available for current operations.



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES
YEAR TO DATE THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2013

2013 Year to Percent

Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget
211-00-31-00-0100 CURRENT $ 526,275 $ 247,982 47%
211-00-31-00-0200 DELINQUENT - 299 0%
211-00-31-00-4055 FISCAL DISPARITIES 48,763 48,763 100%
211-00-33-00-6300 LIBRARY CONTRACTS 133,000 69,722 52%
211-00-34-00-7960 ALS CROSS-OVERS 6,282 6,282 100%
211-00-34-00-7970 PHOTO COPIES 1,900 1,506 79%
211-00-34-00-7975 INTERNET 3,000 2,812 94%
211-00-34-00-7980 LIBRARY FEES-PROCTORING - 313 0%
211-00-35-00-1030 LIBRARY FINES 15,000 11,882 79%
211-00-37-00-2310 DONATIONS 2,500 3,418 137%
211-00-37-00-2320 DONATIONS-MEMORIAL BOOKS 1,000 145 15%
211-00-37-00-2336 DONATIONS-CHILDRENS LIBRARY - 260 0%
211-00-37-00-2337 DONATION-LIBRARY PROGRAMS 200 398 199%
211-00-37-00-2365 ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 1,400 1,286 92%
211-00-37-00-2367 GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN - 58,825 0%
211-00-37-00-2375 MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 3,500 3,542 101%
211-00-37-00-2420 BLANDIN GRANTS - 2,261 0%
211-00-37-00-2450 MISCELLANEOUS 1,800 2,444 136%
211-00-37-00-5100 INVESTMENT INCOME 6,000 1,011 17%
211-00-39-00-5010 SALES OF GENL FIXED ASSETS - - 0%
211-00-39-00-5030 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN - - 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 750,620 463,152 62%
211-00-39-00-5500 FUND BALANCE USAGE - - 0%
211-00-75-00-7200 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT - - 0%
211-00-75-10-1010 SALARY-FULL TIME 302,714 272,245 90%
211-00-75-10-1030 SALARY-PARTTIME 101,400 90,618 89%
211-00-75-10-1050 CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,000 3,165 106%
211-00-75-10-1210 PERA 29,066 26,305 91%
211-00-75-10-1220 FICA 24,857 21,275 86%
211-00-75-10-1250 MEDICARE 5,813 4,975 86%
211-00-75-10-1310 HEALTH INSURANCE 59,081 55,392 94%
211-00-75-10-1330 LIFE INSURANCE 246 261 106%
211-00-75-10-1335 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,778 1,461 82%
211-00-75-10-1347 VISION INSURANCE - 4 0%
211-00-75-10-1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 3,000 2,160 72%
211-00-75-20-2010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,000 3,052 38%
211-00-75-20-2020 COPY SUPPLIES 1,000 661 66%
211-00-75-20-2030 PRINTING/BINDING 400 531 133%
211-00-75-20-2043 BINDINGS 200 - 0%
211-00-75-20-2060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 4,000 2,639 66%
211-00-75-20-2070 COMPUTER INVENTORY 2,000 1,642 82%
211-00-75-20-2075 ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999 10,000 7,865 79%
211-00-75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 1,000 400 40%
211-00-75-20-2095 VOLUNTEER PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 350 252 72%
211-00-75-20-2100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000 3,710 186%
211-00-75-20-2110 BOOKS 38,000 32,117 85%
211-00-75-20-2120 AUDIO/NVISUAL 9,000 9,279 103%
211-00-75-20-2130 NEWSPAPERS 1,000 1,397 140%
211-00-75-20-2140 PERIODICALS 7,000 6,282 90%
211-00-75-20-2150 MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES 3,000 2,098 70%
211-00-75-20-2190 OTHER SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 350 - 0%
211-00-75-20-2210 EQUIPMENT PARTS 300 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 100 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3010 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 800 668 83%
211-00-75-30-3040 LEGAL 500 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3070 LAUNDRY 480 416 87%
211-00-75-30-3090 JANITORIAL SERVICES 20,400 18,700 92%
211-00-75-30-3100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,000 6,809 170%



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES
YEAR TO DATE THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2013

2013 Year to Percent

Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget
211-00-75-30-3210 TELEPHONE 6,555 5,043 77%
211-00-75-30-3220 POSTAGE/FREIGHT 500 263 53%
211-00-75-30-3230 SEMINAR/MEETINGS/SCHOOL 500 528 106%
211-00-75-30-3255 STAFF TRAINING 500 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION 300 25 8%
211-00-75-30-3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTIONS 1,000 2,243 224%
211-00-75-30-3310 AUTO MILEAGE/TRAVEL 150 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 500 697 139%
211-00-75-30-3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 8,000 9,540 119%
211-00-75-30-3810 ELECTRICITY 39,930 31,959 80%
211-00-75-30-3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 1,300 1,322 102%
211-00-75-30-3860 HEAT-NATURAL GAS 8,000 895 11%
211-00-75-30-4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 4,000 6,712 168%
211-00-75-30-4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 15,000 8,205 55%
211-00-75-30-4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,000 291 29%
211-00-75-30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/REPAIR 10,000 8,830 88%
211-00-75-30-4030 ONLINE SERVICES 4,000 3,359 84%
211-00-75-30-4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/REPAIR 3,000 5,898 197%
211-00-75-30-4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 900 720 80%
211-00-75-30-4300 MISCELLANEOUS 50 - 0%
211-00-75-30-4330 DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS 500 181 36%
211-00-75-30-4545 INTERLIBRARY LOAN CHARGES 100 122 122%
211-00-75-50-5500 2009-11B EQPT/MACH/FURN/FIX - 50,558 0%
211-00-95-00-5740 BLND GRANT-YOUTH PROGRAMS - 1,145 0%
211-00-95-00-5750 BLND GRANT-ADULT PROGRAMS - 1,629 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 750,620 716,545 95%

SURPLUS REVENUES(EXPENDITURES) § - 3 (253,393)




6 ¥Z6 1T

ZE6E0'6TL

8T 80€£’8€EL

08-€61'1¢

00°0
LT" 8¢
2o L8E’0T

€L°968°LTL

SE€8LT'E
00°0
20°svz ‘0T
00°0

00°0

0070

00°0

00°0

L9° 0TV

PT WLV ‘BCL

00°0
€V %9691

SENANIATY qIIddIETd

SHXYL-SANNIATT AIIIIITd
dTdYAVd SHDYM aANADOVY
OoNd-LINA LNINOAWOD OL dnd
SINIANIEIAOD ¥YHHIO OL 3Nd
SANAA ¥IHLO OL ENd

dTdYAVYd SLDOYHELNOD

dIdVAIYd XYL dsQ
dTdVAYd XV¥IL SHTVS
dTIYAYd SLNAODDY

ALINOE aNnd

SYILITIEYIT TYLIOL

TYL0L

022¢-00-00-00-T12
002¢-00-00-00-T1C
0LTZ-00-00-00-T12
021¢~-00-00-00-T12
0802-00-00-00-T1¢
0L0Z2-00-00-00-TTC
0902-00-00-00-T12
0¥02-00-00-00-112
0€02-00-00-00-TTZ
020¢-00-00-00-TT2

SHILITIIVYIT

gNNd ONY SHILITIAYIT

00°02
€8°789'€GT
00°0

00°0

€T/0€/11
HONYTIVE

€T ¥X-d4
T $UDYd

v8 ZLE'EE
00°0

000

00°0
88°8ZT'%1
00°0
beTLYL
00°0

00°0

00°0
6L°91G6'¢C
0070

00°0

00°0

00°0
86°19zZ'8¢€L
9L°Z99'GzY
00°0

SLIQAID
LN

F8 ZLY ‘€€
00°0

00°0

00°0
LETGOT’9
00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0

00°0
88°988°9LY
9L°299°62%
00°0

SLIdHdd
LEN

€10¢C

000
88°8ZT'¥T
00°0
PETLYL
00°092’62
0070

00°0
6L°9TG"Z
00°908
000
00°06
00°0¢
€G°LG0'STY
00°0

00°0

€1/10/10
AONVYTYd

LIATHS JDONVTIVY qUTIVLAQ
SAId¥Y aONYYD 40 ALID

XLIN0H

SHADNYIIWADINI
SLNIWIAQIANT
NOILVIDHIdEd JUIIVIAWAIOY
SONIQTIINd

SWALI dIVYdddd

L. A0D SN WOYd dNnd
SININNIEAOD ¥IHLO WO¥d dINd
NOILVANAOd NW WO¥d dINd
STV WOYd dNd

SANNA YIHIO WO¥d dNd
ATIVAIIDEE SLNNODDY

ININONITHA-ATIVATIADAY SAXYL

INIIEIND-ATIYAIEDEY SHXVYL
aNad ADNVYHD
aNAd HSYD ALLId

HSYD

SANNA YEHIO OL INd
SANAd YIHLO WO¥d INd

‘0¢ YHAWIAON ONIANI SAOI¥Ed TT dOd
AavddIT DOITdnd

0081-00-00-00-T1Z
0€91-00-00-00-T12
TI291-00-00-00-T1¢
0291-00-00-00-TTZ
0GST-00-00-00-T12
T2€1-00-00-00-T12
0Z2€T-00-00-00-TTC
91eT1-00-00-00-TTC
€1£€1-00-00-00-T12
0TIET-00-00-00-TTC
0GTT-00-00-00-TTC
0L0T-00-00-00-T1C
0S0T-00-00-00-T1C
0201-00-00-00~TTcC
6T0T-00-00-00-TTC
0101-00-00-00-TTC
0TT0-00-00-00-T1Z
00T10-00-00-00-T12

SLESSY

# INNODDY

MOM®0000S¥1D

NOILdI¥DSHd

dI

TG:LZGT EWIL
€T102/90/2T :d1¥d




ALINDH ANNA TYLOL

(8v-c6£’€52)

VL ZES'TED

00°0
78 CLV'EE

8V €£6€’€GC
8 zZLE €L

0070

(LIDIZEd) SNTId¥NS aANQJd
TYLOL

00°00T
VL ZEVTED

P8 zZLY ‘€€
00°0

pgrzLE‘EE
00°0

00°0

AONVIIWADNY dO0d JAYIASHE 066C-00-00-00-T1<C
DSHANN 3 ASTANN-HONVIVE dANNd 0€SZ-00-00-00-TTZC

€T/0€/11
ADNVYIVE

€1 ¥A-4
4 IOV d

SLIQIYD
LUN

SLIdHd
LUN

€10C

€T1/10/10
AONVIVYE

LAAHS HONYIVE AdTIVIAd
SAIdVd ANYYED JO0 ALID

NOILAIYEDSHd # LNQODDY

‘0¢ YIAWIAON ONIGNH SAOI¥Ad TT ¥Od
AIVddIT D1ITdnd

taNnd

MOM®0000S%T1D :ar
TG:LZ:ST ‘HWIL
£€102/90/21 :4dLYd




GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - DECEMBER 11, 2013

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

DATE: 12/05/2013
" TIME: 15:24:23
' ID: AP443000.CGR

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/11/2013

VENDOR #

AMOUNT DUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

0113100 AMAZON.COM 384.32
0113233 AMERIPRIDE LINEN & APPAREL 35.79
0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 104.19
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR, INC 732.38
0201429 BAKER & TAYLOR ENTERTAINMENT 761.23
0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLEANING 1,700.00
0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC 11.54
0405500 DEMCO 308.46
0701460 GALE 421.56
0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO 2,337.80
0805524 BONNIE HENRIKSEN 21.36
0920003 ITASCA AREZA SCHOOLS 5,280.00
1205099 LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES INC 341.00
1300047 M.E. SHARPE INC 249.00
1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 40.70
1609925 PIZZA WORKS 14.99
1801620 RAPIDS PLUMRING & HEATING INC 653.00
1805%15¢C RECORDED BOOKS 4.70
1801435 SALEM PRESS 140.00
1903225 SCENIC RANGE NEWS 20.00
1909510 SIM SUPPLY INC 131.74
1920555 STOKES PRINTING COMPANY 6.82
2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC 545.85
2209422 VIKING ELECYRIC SUPPLY INC 382.80
220945¢C THE VILLAGE BOOK STORE 113.51
2405650 XEROX CORPORATION 27.73

TOTAT, UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF: 14,770.47

CHECKS ISSUED-PRIOR APPROVAL
PRIOR APPROVAL

0405447 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 238.45
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 35,279.47
1209516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 90.70
1309159 MINNESOTA ENZRGY RESOURCES 149.03
1309338 MINNESOTA REVENUE 30.46
1405820 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 108.18
16095357 PIONEER MUTUAIL LIFE INS CO 20.50
1622130 P.U.C. 3,392.03

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF: 39,308.82

TOTLL ALL DEPARTMENTS

54,079.

29




Director’s Report December 11, 2013

Energy Center
IRRRB turned down grant application for completion of solar installation.

Heat Transfer seems to be working well and keeping the Library warm. The Dashboard is now
showing real time data for temperatures and gas usage.

The UPM Blandin Plant will be shut down again from December S-January 2" so the Heat
exchanger will be turned off and we will be using Natural Gas in the boilers. The pipes carrying
wastewater to and from the screen house will be flushed and winterized to prevent freezing. . | have
not received the MN Energy bill for November, so | don’t know how much the cost was during the
November 2 week shutdown.

Building Light Replacement

Ron is still working to find acceptable LED lights to replace the bulbs and ballasts in the current
pendant lights. He is hoping to have a formal quote from 2 companies for your consideration at the
Board meeting. We still plan to do the replacement this year.

The electrician was here in late November to replace lights and ballasts. He got the row of lights
in the Riverview room to come on and stay on. Unfortunately, the lights stay on all the time now. He’s
looking at the possitility of a just a switch to activate that row of lights.

Report to Council

My written report to the Council is attached. The verbal report was much shorter. Barb Sanderson
asked about computer use, and | was able to provide 2012 usage statistics. The Mayor commented that
on his recent visit to Grace House severai people had mentioned the Library as the only available
computer access. The Mayor also asked about the carpet.

Budget update
We received the nctification about payment from Itasca County, but have not received the check yet.
The total amount received will be roughly 7,000 less than budgeted

Budget proczss update

A copy of the revised budget is attached, which reflects the $15,000 decrease by the council. As was
discussed 2t the 'ast meeting, | decreasad the Natural gas line item by 3000 and designated that as going
into the reserve fund.

Web Site

The Library’s section of the City’s new web site is nearly ready to go, and Will Richter and John Nalan will
be trained next week on how to maintain and update it. Once they are trained and ready to go, we will
make it live from the City’s web site, and do publicity about the new site and what is available. We will
phase out the existing site gradually. We will NOT have responsibility for other City web pages, as we
had discussed as a cossibility earlier this fall.

Strategic Planning Process



Data gathering will begin in January, and the plan is to meet twice in February for planning
retreats Please bring suggested questions to the December meeting, either for a survey or to be
asked of a focus group. Also bring suggestions for Community Leaders who should participate in a
focus group

At the November Board meeting | raised of idea of developing a Values statement as part of the
Strategic Planning srocess and was asked to provide some examples. Below are links to examples from
other libraries:

Spokane pubilic library, Mission and Values statement

P . - e

Grand Rapids MI Public Library, Mission, Vision Values

5 N
P :

Haverhill, MA M:ssion, Vision and Values

- £ - 31 [COURTIEURSE N S
San Jose Public Licrary, Mission, Visior. Values
: o
Nampa ID missic~ vision values
American Library Association, Core values of librarianship
ret o

(also includes lirks to Library Bill of Rights and Freedom to Read Statement)
Writing a mission statement

‘,
(e
v

ALS Lean Library Mznagement Studies

| am part of the Oversight Team for studies that ALS is conducting on several processes:
Delivery, New Book Processing, Mail-a-Book, and Print Shop. The study is being led by John Huber,
author of Lean Library Management, who has been doing library consulting for about 12 years. He was
in the region this wzek, 2nd visited Cloguet Library and here in addition to scrutinizing ALS processes.

Inter Lik-ary Delivery is the first process being studied, the movement of requested items and
returning items between libraries around the region. We have the highest circulation in the region, and
we also request the most items from other libraries, so streamlining the process could save significant
amounts of time. Qre possible outcome is developing a way to allow patrons to pick up and check out
their own holds. The de'ivery routes are being closely scrutinized to try to come up with efficient
deliveries and avcid duglication.

The next nrocess being studied ‘s new book processing (covering, labeling, cataloging etc) While
he was here, he cha!'enged us to examire every label, stamp, sticker and bar code that we put on an
item to make sure *t ic absolutely necessary, and to standardize as much as possible.

Get together

Beard ran.oers and families ars irvited to join the Library Foundation Board and Friends of the
Library Bozrd for 30 ir.formal get-togeti er after the December Board meeting. Since KAXE (the usual



venue) is booked, you are all invited to my house at 1010 NW 4™ Ave. ( 3 blocks south of the Civic
Center) (phone 999-5485) Bring beverages, sweets, snacks or similar munchies.
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Children’s Library Summary
November 2013

Lots of visitors and busy days in the Children’s Library this month! The middle school special
education class visited only once this month. Mrs. Roy-Dahline’s 4™ graders from Southwest
also walked over one day. Preschool ciasses from King Elementary School and the Goodall
Resource Center, both in Deer River, and the Cohasset Preschool all visited the library for stories
and time in the Smart Play Spot. Headstart classes from Ball Club and Sugar Point also visited.

Our new schedule of Saturday story times continues to be popular; we are gradually seeing more
families choose the 11:15 session, which eases some of the congestion at 10:15. This month we
averaged 72 peovle over 4 Saturdays. On November 30, the Saturday after Thanksgiving, Darla
and Marcia presented a special story time; sheep/wool/spinning and weaving were the themes.
Marcia brought in her spinning wheel and lots of other neat supplies, including some wool for us
to glue on our pazer sheep. One of cur Reading Corps volunteers arranged for us to have a live
sheep named Missy (outside) for the kids to see and pet. We had small groups, but everyone
enjoyed the program.

Cody Geisler continues as our Monday Book Time teacher. Char Zanardi’s husband, David, has
passed away atier a brief illness, and Char hopes to rejoin us soon.

An artist from tne Duluth Art Institute was here on
November 15 to lead 17 people, ages 5 10 75, in metal
tooling. Eack participant created a unigue picture
frame. No two were alike and they were all beautiful.

Also this montn. Tracy and I compietea a major
weeding project i: our nonfiction collection. Books
that were out oi aate or in poor conaition were
withdrawn 10 maike room for new noniiction, which is
really well-wri~en. with enticing nev- titles and
subiects.

There was no Family Movie Night in November, as the fourth Thursday of the month was
Thanksgiving.

Looking ahead:

e The Wiricr Reading Program, “Snow Better Time to Read,” kicks off on Saturday,
December 14. Beginning at acon, all ages are invited to “Sled It” with the artists of the
Creativity Tank. The artists will guide us in constructing a wooden collage that might
resemble a sled! Pre-registration is recommended to assure adequate supplies.

e Famity Mcvie Night, Thursday, December 26 will feature “Monsters University.”



Library Volunteer and Program Report for November 2013

November Volunteers

48 volunteers/242 hours (Library Board, Program Committee and Teen Advisory Committee
volunteers are s~ u.ded in this repoi~. Friends of the Library data not available.)

Regular Volunteer Activities

9

@

Sorrie Johnson corp'sred a thorough reading of all hard-cover fiction shelves.

e oegan accepting ased book donations again after a one month moratorium.
Volunteers continue to sort, shelve the store or box donations. Many of the books
J2'c+23 from the library collections or left over from the summer book sale are
being discarded.

Thare has been turncver of volunteers in the Children’s Library. One adult
olunteer--a snowbird has left until spring, a Reading Corps volunteer was forced
t> ~ui* because of personal commitments and a new mother-son team also quit

- -"ic¢ 2ven starting. Two retired teachers have just begun as a “shelving team.”
Crewing reading lists ¢ materials in our library related to each program we
o7fer—this has becoi e 2n appreciated service for those who attend programs.
- = 3sing discards [rom library collections continues. Elaine helps to pull these
Sozis £rom the collections and other volunteers help to desensitize and mark them
z¢ ilzzavds.

3...cit Hayes met wii. Barb Meyer, a new volunteer who will help with next
su2er's book sale.

2. Kirwin continues 5 help with repairs to equipment in the Children’s play
_pwle. his month he repaired fishing poles.

Board & Committee Volunteers
Librar ®card: 7 volunteers/15.5 hours
Teen Advicorv Board: 6 volunteers/6 hours

Program

Committee: 8 volunteers/25 hours

The following programs were offered in November

e Local ¥ .. .Vriters, Novetiosr 7th—this was a kick-off for NaNoWri Mo--13 people

ateended
e Mining Tcrum, November * 2th—75people attended—Robert Drake and Carolin Humpal
from the >coram Commities cid a stellar job of pulling an informative program together

revresenting diverse perspeciives on mining expansion.
e Susan Hawkinson compared writing experiences from two very different books she has

written.

The most recent is a children’s book. November 21--17 people attended.

e Civil War Discussion: The Geitysburg Address, the popular discussion series continues!
Novemoer 257—19 people attended.
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Recorded Books, LLC

270 Skipjack Road
Prince Frederick, MD 20678

Pro-Forma Invoice

Date: November 26. 2013

Bill 10: Grand Rapids Area Library
Attn: Amy Dettmer
140 NE 2nd St

Grand Rapids. MN 55744

Customer # 1409920

[012% Description Amount
Continuous Order Plan

danuary 2014-December 2014

Distributed UD 2 COP

$850.00
SHIPPING : $0.00
INVOICE TOTAL: $850.00

* The invoice total i an ostmate. Processong and tax are not nduded m this esamate unless otherwise noted.

These fees mav be hilled wder separate cover

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT ALONG WITH A COPY OF THIS INVOICE TO:
RECORDED BOOKS LLC

TIN# 134077163
PO BOX 64960
BALTIMORE, MD 21264-4960



DIRECT ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO.

CENGAGE Learning
27500 Drake Rd.
wmington Hills, Mi 48331

-
’

Debtor in Possnssion

BRINGING YOU RESOURCES FROM:

Galt’

Maciniflan Ldbrary Bet Usa
Prmuiny Source thcrafong
Grgenh poen Pross Liucsnt Books

Proforma Order
NO 50837092

Date 1203 12

AONE: 248-699-4253. 800-877-1253 Case No 13-4410€ (ESS)
FAX: 248-699-8061 (Bankt EDN Y

Page 1 of 2

Oraer N BALnGR1.5 -

The Gale legal entity has merged nto another Cengage Learning legal entity. Please note the change in FEIN. GST and QST numbers.

Fedetal ID Nu 53-212 5191 Canadian G.ST =T F S 14074 8831 RTOU03 Canadian QS.T#TV Q 1023272543
ACCOUNT NO. 154757 ACCOUNT NO. 154757

MARY SAXTC A AMY DETTMER
BH'L 7O SHIP TO GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY
MARY SAXTON

140 NE 2ND &7

GRAND RAPIDS MN 5573442826

140 NE 2ND ST
GRAND RAPIDS MN 557442826

L RISV EAN ASEIRTR RENN AN
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1Tnank vou tor vl standing arder
Stantdate 1 * 214
y erriing 12 77 L 14
|
| Bt -
; (Thank you 1oy et stancbig neder
4 |BOOKS SUBTOTAL
RETURN POLICY
Unless Otherwise mot-d oo o S0 s oot date af o ow e te 5 e, tf print titles imest L oar
needs Ifvouwor e 1o o e be pleass send t e Ret i Books oo adue s
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The Gale legal enuty -as merged into another Cengage Learning legal entity. Please note the change in FEIN. GST and QST numbers

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 1
PD-WESTERN

] 120313 50837092

“J'INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NUMBER | PAYMENT DUE

154757

G102 14 l 4597 00

RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT TO
MAIL CHECKS TO: Ga'e CENGAGE Learning

PC 27V asst

Ceeomcn s i 80691-5501

ALL CLAILIS AND

e TEal s e N

LT BLREFORTELD -

RETURN BOOKS 10O:
CENGAGE LEARNING
Distribution Center
10650 Toebben Drive
Location 04
Independence. KY 41051

TAYL AFTER THE DevOr b DATE
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ENERGY EFFICIENT LIGHTING MEASURES

PROJECT DETAILS:
GRPU Rate: Demand: $14 00 per kW Alllighting:
On-Peak: $004370 per kWh
Library | Metal_Halde | MH250 28 | 1 | 250 [ 262 | LED | — ] 28 | 1 | e0o | 600 | 3,337 566 18875 | $1,775 | $1.131 |
] ] 1 I | | ] | I I I !
5.66 18,875 $1,775

AC or Refrigeration Savings?

Demand Saved = kw
|Btu Saved = 19,304 Btu/Hr

Tons of Cooling Saved = 161 Tons

Cooling Months = I

[Cooling Hours = 422 Hr/Xr  Estimated EER-

AC or Refrigeration KWh Savings = 815 kwh

AC or Refrigeration kW Savings = 048 kw

AC or Refrigeration Cost Savings = $55 88 per Year

Total kW saved = 6.14 kw

Total Saved = 19,690 kWh/Year

Total Cost Savings = $1,830.92

Total Rebate = $1,159.72

Incremental Cost = $7,560.00

Payback without Rebate = 413 Years

Payback with Rebate = 3.50 Years

Disclaimer All values are estimates based on information provided
at the ime. These values are not to be taken as fact and proof of
installation 1s needed for rebates to be 1ssued




Pendant Lighting replacement

In June, Ron Edminster, Facilities Manager, began exploring options and costs for replacing the ballasts
and bulbs in the hanging pendant lights with energy efficient LED lights. An additional advantage is that
the lights will be easier to maintain because it will no longer require a lift to replace the ballasts. The
Grand Rapids PUC offers rebates for reductions in KW usage, (see attached sheet for details).

After spending several months trying different bulbs from different suppliers it appears that the best
bulbs are supplied by Greybar, one of the vendors on the State Contract. (discounts already negotiated)

Cost:  $5786 {Maximum) $206/bulb X 28 fixtures
$2000 laoor “or installation (Tru North Electric)

Estimated rebate frem PUC is $1159.72 (it may be more because we are looking at lower wattage bulbs
than used for the criginai estimate.

Estimated aanua. coss savings is $1830.92
Requested Boarc Action:

Authorize purchase of bulbs from Greybar for $5786 and installation of lights by Tru North Electric for no
more than 52,CC0.



